

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.68 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2728 OF 2017

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2728 OF 2017

Merck Specialties Pvt. Ltd.

.... Applicant/
Petitioner

versus

Union of India & anr.

.... Respondents

.....

- Mr.Navroz Seervai, Senior Advocate a/w Ms.Gulnar Mistry, Mr.Rinal Kazi, Mr.Aniket Katre i/b. M. & M. Legal Ventures, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr.Advait Sethna a/w Ms.Ruju Thakkar, Mr.D.P. Singh, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : K. K. TATED &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.
DATE : 25th FEBRUARY, 2020.

PC. :

1. Heard learned Senior Counsel Mr.Navroz Seervai for Petitioner and learned Counsel Mr.Advait Sethna for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

2. By this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the Petitioner is challenging the demand notice dated

11/05/2017 issued by the Respondent calling upon the Petitioner to pay a sum of Rs.75,65,917/- the overcharged amount along with interest thereon calculated upto 31/05/2017 by way of demand draft in their favour within 30 days. The Respondent also forwarded the statement of overcharged amount to be paid by Petitioner on eight batches.

3. Considering these facts, the Petitioner is directed to file their additional affidavit in support to the Petition giving date to dispatch of the material of these batches as per statement annexed to the show cause dated 18/05/2016 with a copy to the other side. The additional affidavit to be filed on or before 16/03/2020.
4. Rejoinder if any to be filed by the Respondent on or before 09/04/2020 with a copy to the other side.
5. Matter to appear on board on 20/04/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)