

PURTI
PRASAD
PARAB

Digitally signed by
PURTI PRASAD
PARAB
Date: 2026.01.09
19:05:50 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2728 OF 2017

Merck Specialities Private Limited

and Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Union of India and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Gulnar Mistry a/w Mr. Guru Shanmugam and Ms. Zainab Tinwala i/b
M & M Legal Ventures for the Petitioner.

Dr. G.R. Sharma a/w Mr. D.P. Singh for Respondents-UOI.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE: 9th JANUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. Heard Learned Counsel for the Petitioner. It is brought to the notice of this Court that as per order dated 25th February 2020 the Petitioner was directed to file an additional affidavit in support of the Petition giving the date of dispatch of the material of the subject batches as per statement annexed to the show cause notice dated 18th May 2016.

2. The record shows that the additional affidavit is not filed till date.

3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that there has been some change of personnel at the end of the Petitioner and therefore, instructions can be obtained and the additional affidavit can be filed at the earliest.

4. In view of the above, as a matter of last chance, time of three weeks is granted to file additional affidavit in terms of order dated 25th February 2020. No further time shall be granted.

5. List for further directions on 17th February 2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)